

## KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE May 5, 2015

## **Board of Regents Announce Interim President at Emporia State University**

(Topeka, Kansas) - The Kansas Board of Regents announced today the appointment of Dr. Jacqueline Vietti as Interim President at Emporia State University, beginning June 1, 2015.

Dr. Vietti has worked in public higher education for over thirty-five years, providing direction and leadership for community colleges and higher education systems in Kansas and Missouri and the 19 state region of the Higher Learning Commission. For over seventeen years, she served as President of Butler Community College, the second largest public community college in the state, retiring in 2012. For the past several years, Dr. Vietti has continued to work on behalf of public education and communities across Kansas, serving as a guest lecturer, an evaluator for the Higher Learning Commission, facilitating numerous initiatives, and as a member of a number of Boards, including El Dorado Inc., Susan B. Allen Memorial Hospital, and the Kansas Board of Regents Postsecondary Technical Education Authority.

"The Board is delighted to have Dr. Vietti serve in this critical role and know she will do the best for Emporia State University and the entire Emporia community while we search for the university's next president," stated Kenny Wilk, Chairman of the Kansas Board of Regents.

Born in Eureka, Kansas, Dr. Vietti is a graduate of Kansas State University, where she earned a Bachelor of Science in Biological Science (1970); Emporia State University, where she earned her Secondary Teaching Certificate (1971); and Pittsburg State University, where she earned a Master's of Science in Community College Teaching (1982). In 1991, she received her Doctorate of Philosophy in Adult and Occupational Education, also from Kansas State University.

Contact: Breeze Richardson – 785-291-3969 (office) or <a href="mailto:brichardson@ksbor.org">brichardson@ksbor.org</a>

###

## About the Kansas Board of Regents:

The nine-member Kansas Board of Regents is the governing board of the state's six universities and the statewide coordinating board for the state's 32 public higher education institutions (six state universities, one municipal university, nineteen community colleges, and six technical colleges). In addition, the Board administers the state's student financial aid, adult education, high school equivalency, and career and technical education programs. Private proprietary schools and out-of-state institutions are authorized by the Kansas Board of Regents to operate in Kansas, and the Board continues to administer Kan-Ed, a program for facilitating and promoting distance learning and telemedicine in schools, libraries and hospitals. Visit the Kansas Board of Regents online at <a href="https://www.kansasregents.org">www.kansasregents.org</a>.